STATE OF NEBRASKA



Pete Ricketts Governor DEPARTMENT OF LABOR John H. Albin, Commissioner P.O. Box 94600 • Lincoln, NE 68509-4600 Phone: 402.471.9000 • dol.nebraska.gov

## Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Issuance

October 7, 2016

TO Chief Elected Officials (CEOs), Local Workforce Development Board Chairs (Chairs), and Local Workforce Development Area Providers (Providers)

- SUBJECT Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Program Year (PY) 2015 Annual Report
- **NUMBER** 16-03
- PURPOSE To announce the availability of Nebraska's WIOA PY 2015 Annual Report

**REFERENCE** Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 (WIOA); U.S. Department of Labor Employment and Training (ETA) General Reporting Instructions and ETA Form 9091; TEGL 07-15

**SUBSTANCE** Each state that receives an allotment under WIOA must prepare and submit an Annual Report to the Secretary of Labor every program year. Nebraska's WIOA Annual Report for PY 2015 is accessible on the WIOA <u>Manuals, Plans,</u> <u>and Reports</u> page.

- ACTION CEOs, Chairs, and Providers are asked to share this information with members of their respective communities.
- CONTACT Nebraska Department of Labor Office of Employment and Training 550 South 16<sup>th</sup> Street PO Box 94600 Lincoln, Nebraska 68508 (402) 471-1932

John H. Albir

Commissioner/State WIOA Liaison